
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
18 April 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held 
in the MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE on TUESDAY, 25 
APRIL 2017 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minute of the previous Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning 
Group held on 21 February 2017 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR (Pages 7 - 8)
Report by Area Governance Manager.

5. STANDING ITEM:  CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 9 - 12)

6. OUTCOME 1:  THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Participatory Budgeting (Pages 13 - 18)

Presentation and update by Community Development Officer, Argyll and 
Bute Council 

(b) Hermitage Park Update (Pages 19 - 22)

Public Document Pack



Briefing Note by Hermitage Park Manager

(c) Helensburgh Chamber of Commerce 

Verbal update from Alan Trail, Chief Executive, Helensburgh and Lomond 
Chamber of Commerce.

7. OUTCOME 5 - PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Community Management and Prevention of Falls (Pages 23 - 28)

Briefing Note by the Prevention and Management of Falls Co-ordinator, 
NHS Highland 

(b) Living Well Physical Activity Update (Pages 29 - 34)

Briefing Note by Living Well Physical Activity Co-ordinator, NHS Highland

(c) Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update (Pages 35 - 56)

Annual Update by Health Improvement Principal.

(d) Well Come In 

Verbal update by Gillian Simpson, Third Sector Interface (TSI).

(e) Enable Cottage, Helensburgh 

Verbal update by Morevain Martin, Third Sector Interface (TSI). 

8. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners on their current and 
future activities and the potential for partnership working.

9. CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
Discussion to determine issues to be taken forward to CPP Management Committee 
from Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

Stuart McLean (Chair) Morevain Martin (Vice Chair)

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant; Tel: 01546 604338



MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
held in the MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, 

HELENSBURGH 
on TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2017 

Present: Stuart McLean - Chair 

Morevain Martin, Third Sector Interface and Health and 
Well Being Alliance (Vice-Chair)

Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Emily Lynch, Improvement Services 
Commander John Livesey, Royal Navy, Base Executive Officer
Neil Sturrock, Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (SPT)
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Inspector Coleen Wylie, Police Scotland
Barry McCutcheon, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Tulsa Davidson, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Fiona Jackson, Community Team, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National 
Park
Jim Littlejohn, Locality Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Janice Kennedy, Executive Officer, Scottish Enterprise
Norman Muir, Helensburgh Community Council
Jean Cook, Rhu and Shandon Community Council
Nick Davies,  Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and enquired if anyone wished to 
provide an update. If so, this would be undertaken at Item 5 on the Agenda.  

Apologies were intimated from:

Councillor Richard Trail, Argyll and Bute Council
Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council.
Cameron Campbell, Community Broadband Scotland
Tony Davey, Cardross Community Council
Eileen McCrory, Carer Support, Helensburgh
Gillian Simpson, Third Sector Interface
Neil Black, Community Development Adviser, Loch Lomond & The Trossachs 
National Park

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3a



3. MINUTES 

(a) Minute of the previous Helensburgh and Lomond Community 
Planning Group held on 15 November  2016 
The Minute of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Community Planning group held on 15 November 2016 was approved as 
a correct record.

  

 

4. STANDING ITEM:  CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager 
The group gave consideration to a report by the Community Planning 
Manager which provided an update on the discussion held at the meeting 
of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Management Committee 
on 20th December, and its consideration of issues raised by Area 
Community Planning Groups.

These included issues raised by Area CPG’s at  their meetings in 
November 2016; a focused discussion on points highlighted by the Oban, 
Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group; updates to progress 
on the delivery of actions contained within the delivery plans for Outcomes 
3:  Education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all and 
Outcome 4:  Children and young people have the best possible start and 
a presentation on the Local Development Plan 2 and upcoming 
consultation on this. 

The group noted that the Chairs of the four Area Community Planning 
Groups were now official members of the Management Committee.  The 
Chair advised that the Area Chairs and Vice-Chairs were also meeting 
with the CPP Management Committee Chair and Vice Chair 
independently of the CPP Management Committee meeting for informal 
discussions. This enabled good insight and discussion of local issues.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 21 February 
2017, submitted.)

Page 2



(b) Amendmen
[...]
air thanked everyone for their attendance and informative updates.  

6. COMMUNITY PLANNING OUTCOME PROFILE TOOL - COMMUNITY 
PROFILES 

The group took part in a short exercise which demonstrated how the Place Standard 
Tool can be used.

The group then took part in a discussion using information provided by the 
Community Planning Outcome Profile Tool (CPOP) and a presentation which 
highlighted the CPOP was provided by the Improvement Service.  

Discussion followed and the group gave consideration in regards to priorities for the 
area. These included – Health, personal resilience, education and healthy birth 
weights. 
    
Decision:

The group agreed that a briefing note which summarised these issues be compiled 
and this would be taken forward for discussion at the next meeting of the Community 
Planning Partnership Management Committee.  

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group agreed that the following themes would be discussed at the next 
meeting:-  

Outcome 1 – The Economy is diverse and thriving; and 
Outcome 5 – People live active, healthier and independent lives.  

The Community Governance Manager advised the group of a restructuring within the 
Council’s Governance and Law department.  She advised that whilst future meetings 

Page 5



would continue to be supported, exact details of that support would be confirmed in 
due course.

The group agreed that the next meeting date would be Tuesday, 25 April 2017.

Page 6



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Helensburgh & Lomond
Area Community Planning Group

25th April 2017

Agenda Item 4

Procedure to Elect Office Bearers to the Helensburgh & Lomond Area 
Community Planning Group

Summary
The report details the procedure which must be followed  when electing  
either a Chair or  Vice Chair to the Helensburgh & Lomond Area Community 
Planning Group

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise members of the 
procedure which must be followed when electing office bearers to 
the Hel
[...]
nd difficult area. It was agreed that 
when implications of changes are identified they are to be brought to the CPP Management 
Committee for the partnership to consider what it can do. 

Key Points for Discussion

The Management Committee welcomes the opportunity to discuss further any of the issues raised at 
Area Community Planning Groups.  Communicating community planning is a priority for the 
Partnership and we welcome the distribution of the attached highlights to increase awareness of 
what happens at a Management Committee meeting.

For further information please contact:  Rona Gold, Community Planning 
Manager, rona.gold@argyll-bute.co.uk

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 
 

These highlights from the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Management 

Committee meeting held on the 30th March 2017 are for information purposes for Area Community 

Planning Groups and partner organisations to distribute freely.  

 

 

 Management Committee agreed to keep the action relating to the impact of campervans on 

the agenda until the close of the summer season to track any negative impacts and look at 

ways in which to address these. Good practice was highlighted in Islay where there are 

leaflets to inform campervans of local facilities.  

 

 Management Committee signed off the Community Justice Transition Plan, for submission to 

the Scottish Government. This plan looks at ways in which partners can work together over 

the coming year to create appropriate actions to reduce reoffending. 

 

 

 Tasked the Recruitment Working Group to develop a questionnaire that can be used by 

partners to explore with their employees the reasons for commuting to Argyll and Bute, and 

what factors may support them to stay in the area. 

 

 Delighted to note the positive progress of partnership working within the Economic Forum 

report, including Argyll College delivering new courses in tourism and marine services.  

 

 Rural Resettlement Fund highlighted as a key support to encourage people to live in Argyll 

and Bute. There was agreement to promote this with the Area Community Planning Groups. 

 

 Agreement to set up a short life working group to consider the recommendations of a recent 

report on Community Transport in Argyll and Bute. 

 

Full details of the meeting of the CPP management committee can be found on Argyll and Bute 

Council Website. 

 

If you have any queries on these highlights please contact: cppadmin@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:cppadmin@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PARTICIPATORY 

BUDGETING IN 

ARGYLL & BUTE 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6a



What is Participatory Budgeting?  

Community Making Decisions 

@demsoc | demsoc.org 

ABOUT HOW PUBLIC MONEY IS SPENT 

P
age 14



What are  the 
communities 

priorities?  

Discussion and 
Deliberation of 

Ideas 

Allocation of 
budgets 

Voting for 
ideas and 

projects to 
receive funding 

@demsoc | demsoc.org 

P
age 15



IDEA GENERATION 

@demsoc | demsoc.org 
@demsoc | demsoc.org 

• 22 IDEAS GENERATED IN LESS THAN 1 MONTH 
• 141 PARTICIPANTS INVOLVED IN DISCUSSIONS 
• 138 DISCUSSION POINTS 
• 14 applications 
• Tiny.cc/growinggaelic 

 

P
age 16

tiny.cc/growinggaelic
tiny.cc/growinggaelic


IDEA GENERATION 

@demsoc | demsoc.org 

IDEAS FROM ACROSS 
ARGYLL & BUTE 

P
age 17



VOTING STAGE 
P

age 18



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Helensburgh and Lomond
Area Community Planning Group

25th April 2017

Agenda Item 6 (b)

Hermitage Park update

Summary
Hermitage Park in Helensburgh is an important heritage asset and includes the 
town’s ‘A' Listed war memorial. The Hermitage Park project aims to create an 
attractive and sustainable park for residents and visitors to the area and a resource 
for the local community. It aims to deliver outcomes related to the economy, health 
and wellbeing, culture and heritage, and enjoys widespread local support.

The park was successful in its s
[...]
th strategies for the area, and will enhance residents and the 
visitor experience by building on the investment in the town centre public realm 
and adding to the existing portfolio of attractions within the town including the 
Hill House and the Tower.

6. SOA Outcomes 

Outcome 1: The Economy is Diverse and Thriving

Name of Lead Officer
Melissa Simpson, Hermitage Park Delivery officer/Park Manager. 
Tel 01436 658989

For further information please contact:  
Melissa Simpson, Hermitage Park Delivery officer/Park Manager.
Tel: +44(0)1436 658989
melissa.simpson@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:melissa.simpson@argyll-bute.gov.uk


 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
 
25th of April 2017 
 
Agenda Item  - 7 (a) 
 

 
 

 

Community Management and Prevention of Falls 
 
Summary  
As people age they are more likely have to fall.  Around one third of people aged 
over 65 and half of people aged over 80 will have a fall annually with some having 
serious consequences.  Whether or not an injury is sustained, a fall can be a ‘tipping 
point’ in a person’s life, triggering a downward spiral of loss of confidence, inactivity, 
isolation and dependence. The National Falls Prevention programme has been 
supported by the Scottish Government since 2010 and Argyll and Bute Partnership 
have been working to introduce the national minimum standards set out in The 
Prevention and Management of Falls in the Community. A Framework for Action 
for Scotland 2014-16.  

There are many things that can reduce a person’s risk and this is different for 
everyone. One key thing that can reduce a person’s risk of falling is a strength and 
balance exercise programme. A big challenge is for communities to understand that 
falls can be prevented through individuals investing in physical activity to reduce risk 
and minimise injury. 
 

1. Purpose 
  Inform group members of the work going on in prevention and 

management 
[...]
dy’ or ‘remaining active’. It is important that preventative 
activity is carried out in a way that is meaningful to and appropriate for 
the people that it is targeted at. 
Raising awareness of falls as a public health issue is vital to ensure 

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Under 15

15-64

65-74

75-84

85+

65+

Ad
m

is
si

on
 ra

te
 p

er
 

Page 25



 

 

people do not view falls as an inevitable aspect of older age. 
Ultimately, the key goals of healthy ageing, where older people are 
supported to remain mobile, have their needs met, continue to learn, 
develop and maintain relationships and contribute to society, are 
deliverable through proactive falls and fracture prevention.  

 

 
6. 0 SOA Outcomes  
 

OUTCOME 5 - PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES  
 
 
Name of Lead Officer 
Dr Christine McArthur, Co-ordinator for Prevention of Falls NHS Highland  
Tel  07717587534  email : christinemcarthur@nhs.net 
 
 
For further information please contact:   
Charlotte Wilson, Living Well Physical Activity Co-ordinator Helensburgh and 
Lomond  email charlotte.wilson3@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Tel 07554417643 
 
 
  

Page 26



 

 

Appendix  
Stages of the National Framework 
 

 Stage 1  

The focus for the minimum standard 2014/16 is providing easy to access 
information and educational materials and sign posting to relevant services to 
support falls prevention and management. There is a strong evidence base for 
the role of strength and balance exercise in preventing falls.  Exercise not only 
reduces susceptibility to falls, but improves cardiovascular fitness, strength 
and physical function; reduces aspects of cognitive decline; and can improve 
aspects of mental wellbeing such as self-esteem and mood. A range of local, 
accessible physical activity and exercise opportunities designed (or modified) 
for older people and others at higher risk of falls are
[...]
 some people can move on from stage 1 into 
Stage 2 before the 52 weeks and that some people may be able to go straight into 
Stage 2 after assessment. This should keep the waiting time for a space fairly short.

Charlotte has also created links with the outpatient physiotherapists at the Victoria 
integrated care centre. The outcome is that protocols will be written for rehabilitating 
certain clinical conditions starting with frozen shoulder and OA knee. These will 
include an outline of the condition, potential red flags and how to communicate/re-
refer patients to physiotherapy, aims of exercise plan and a suggested exercise 
format for the fitness instructor to work from. The physiotherapy team will also 
include outcome measures with referrals. This will allow hand over of the rehab of 
patients to Argyll Active at an early stage, helping to free capacity within 
Physiotherapy. Clients will be incorporated into the current Argyll Active classes in 
the gym environment. This is still in the early stages with a date of the 26th April for 
the first protocols to be written up. 

Charlotte is also creating links with the technology enabled care team around the 
use of the Flo texting messaging service to remind people to attend their exercise 
classes. This project is still in its infancy and will be reported on in further reports.

5. Conclusions

The Living Well physical Activity Coordinator is linking well with 
partner organisations on the development of physical activity 
programmes.
Raising awareness of physical activity programmes in the area as 
is vital to ensure people do not view them as out of their capability 
levels. 
Ultimately, the key goals of healthy living where people have their 
needs met, continue to learn, develop and maintain relationships 
and contribute to society, are deliverable through physical activity 
provision

Page 33



6. 0 SOA Outcomes 

OUTCOME 5 - PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES

Name of Lead Officer
Charl
[...]
iness and isolation activity
 Promoting self management

3.2 Preventative Approach
The aim of the Health Improvement Team is to take a preventative 
approach to health problems in order to improve the health of the 
population of Argyll and Bute. The reasons for this are 2-fold: to 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7c

http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


2

improve health outcomes and quality of life for people; and to 
reduce the reliance on health and care services.

The Christie Commission sets out the requirement for public 
services to make more investment in preventative measures:

‘A cycle of deprivation and low aspiration has been allowed to persist 
because preventative measures have not been prioritised. It is 
estimated that as much as 40 per cent of all spending on public 
services is accounted for by interventions that could have been 
avoided by prioritising a preventative approach. Tackling these 
fundamental inequalities and focussing resources on preventative 
measures must be a key objective of public service reform.’

Future Delivery of Public Services Christie Commission June 2011

4. MAIN BODY OF PAPER
4.1 Review of Health Improvement Strategy

The JHIP covered the period 2013 – 2016. During 2016 an 
evaluation was conducted with a view to measuring the impact and 
also to identify what the refreshed JHIP should include. A short life 
working group reviewed the findings of the evaluation and this was 
overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Partnership. A new JHIP 
was written in February 2017 and consulted on with partners in 
March 2017. The new JHIP will be launched in May 2017 and will 
cover a 5 year period till December 2022. The strategic priorities 
will include 4 new themes:
Theme 1 - Getting the best start in life
Theme 2 - Working to ensure fairness
Theme 3 - Connecting people with support in their community
Theme 4 - Promoting wellness not illness

4.2 Health and Wellbeing Networks and Small Grants  and 
Additional Investment in Prevention
The

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
held in the MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE 

on TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 

Attending: Morevain Martin, Third Sector Interface (Chair)
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Council
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Mitch Dow, Adult Care, Argyll and Bute Council
Melissa Simpson, Hermitage Park Delivery Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Arlene Cullum, Senior Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Laura Stephenson, Senior Health Practitioner, NHS Highland
Dr Christine McArthur, Prevention of Falls Co-ordinator, NHS Highland
Charlotte Wilson, Living Well and Physical Activity Co-ordinator, NHS Highland
Greg McKearney, Station Manager, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Alan Trail, Chief Executive, Helensburgh Chamber of Commerce
Fiona Howard, Helensburgh Chamber of Commerce
Gillian Simpson, Third Sector Interface
Neil Sturrock, Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (SPT)
Fraser Logan, Welcome In Programme
Nick Davies, Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council
Dr Patrick Trust, Cardross Community Council
Councillor Richard Trail

1. APOLOGIES 

The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were 
made.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Inspector Coleen Wylie, Police Scotland
Janice Kennedy, Scottish Enterprise
Tony Davey, Cardross Community Council 
Norman Muir, Helensburgh Community Council
Jean Cook, Rhu & Shandon Community Council

Having noted that the Chair, Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue had intimated 
his apologies, the Vice-Chair Morevain Martin assumed the role of Chair for the 
duration of the meeting.  

Having received a request from Scottish Fire and Rescue to include a presentation 
on the Local Plan consultation, the Chair agreed that this item be given consideration 
under Outcome 5 – People live active, healthier and independent lives.  
.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



There were no declarations of interest.  

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minute of the previous Helensburgh and Lomond Community 
Planning Group held on 21 February 2017 
The minute of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Community Planning Group, held on 21 February 2017 was approved as 
a true record.  

4. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

The group noted that the term of the current Vice Chair, Morevain Martin had come 
to its natural conclusion as per the Terms of Reference of the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Community Planning Group.  Consideration was given to a briefing 
note outlining the procedure which must be followed when electing office bearers to 
the Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group.  

Having established her willingness to continue in the role, Councillor Trail nominated 
Morevain Martin for the position of Vice Chair.  This was seconded by Nick Davies.  

There being no other nominations received, Morevain Martin was elected as Vice-
Chair of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Area Governance Manager, dated 25 April 2017, submitted.)

5. STANDING ITEM:  CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Report by Community Planning Manager 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note, outlining the 
consideration of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) to issues 
raised by Area CPG’s at their meetings in February 2017, with the 
discussion on the Community Outcome Profile Toolkit and key issues 
experienced in the area being of particular interest; the agreement by the 
Management Committee that actions relating to the impact of campervans 
remain on the agenda until the close of the summer season to track any 
negative impacts and look at ways in which to address these; the signing 
off of the Community Justice Transition Plan for submission to the 
Scottish Government; the development of a questionnaire by the 
Recruitment Working Group in relation  to people who work within Argyll 
and Bute but commute rather than reside; the positive progress of 
partnership working within the Economic Forum report, including Argyll 
College delivering new courses in tourism and marine services; the 
promotion of the Rural Resettlement Fund and the agreement to set up a 
short life working group to consider the recommendations of a recent 
report on Community Transport in Argyll and Bute.  



Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.  

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 25 April 
2017, submitted.)

6. OUTCOME 1:  THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) Participatory Budgeting 
The group gave consideration to a presentation by the Community 
Planning Manager which outlined how Participatory Budgeting is 
recognised internationally as a way for local people to have a direct say in 
how, and where, public funds can be used to address local needs.  Ms 
Gold advised of the money available in Argyll and Bute to strengthen and 
grow Gaelic.  She outlined the steps taken in the process to generate 
ideas from members of the public, with at least one application being 
received for each administrative area throughout the Council area.  Ms 
Gold further advised that voting had opened on 6 April for a period one 
month at www.abpb.co.uk  and urged partners to spread the word.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the presentation.  

(Ref:  Presentation by Community Planning Manager, dated 25 April 
2017, submitted.)

(b) Hermitage Park Update 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note providing an update on 
the delivery of the Hermitage Park project and highlighting its role in 
delivering the SOA outcomes and wider government policy.  

Discussion took place in respect of community engagement and the ways 
in which young people are being encouraged to be part of the project, 
where the motto is “growing our park together”.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by  Hermitage Park Delivery Officer/Park Manager, 
dated 25 April 2017, submitted.)

(c) Helensburgh Chamber of Commerce 
The group gave consideration to a verbal update from the Chief Executive 

http://www.abpb.co.uk/


of the Helensburgh Chamber of Commerce.  Mr Trail provided information 
in relation to the diverse economy in the Helensburgh area.  Mr Trail 
delivered a statement outlining where he saw the failures of the Council 
and advised that the Chamber of Commerce felt excluded from 
partnership working and found it difficult to engage with the Council.  The 
Chief Executive of Argyll and Bute Council provided some information to 
Mr Trail regarding the Economic Development Action Plan for the area 
and agreed to liaise with Mr Trail in a bid to work collaboratively with the 
Chamber of Commerce for the benefit of the local area.  The Chair of the 
group requested that Mr Trail liaise with the Senior Area Committee 
Assistant to ensure that the Chamber of Commerce are included on the 
distribution list for the Area Community Planning Group and extended an 
invitation to the Chamber of Commerce to attend future CPG meetings.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the verbal update.  

(d) Scottish Enterprise 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note outlining the activities 
undertaken by Scottish Enterprise to the half year (September 
2016/2017), within the Helensburgh and Lomond area of Argyll and Bute.  
The report highlighted the partnership working with the Council’s 
Economic Development and Strategic Transportation Service and 
provided the year-end progress by key actions within the Helensburgh 
and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Scottish Enterprise, dated 25 April 2017, 
submitted.)

7. OUTCOME 5 - PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Community Management and Prevention of Falls 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note and presentation outlining 
the ongoing work in the prevention of falls in older people; the importance 
of the strength and balance exercise programme and the challenge of 
communities to understand that falls can be prevented through individuals 
investing in physical activity to reduce risk and minimise injury.  Dr 
McArthur spoke of the need for people to recognise falls as a public health 
issue.  She outlined the costs to health and social care services and 
advised that falls could be prevented if partners work together to provide 
education in this regard.

Decision:



The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note and 
presentation.

(Ref:  Briefing Note and Presentation by Co-ordinator for Prevention of 
Falls, NHS Highland, dated 25 April 2017, submitted.)

(b) Living Well Physical Activity Update 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note highlighting the work of 
the Living Well Physical Activity Co-ordinator who is linking well with 
partner organisations on the development of physical activity 
programmes; raising awareness of physical activity programmes within 
the area and laying out the key goals of healthy living where people have 
their needs met, continue to learn, develop and maintain relationships and 
contribute to society.  

Discussion took place in respect of the lack of resources and funding with 
the group providing information on options and resources within the 
outlying villages.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Living Well Physical Activity Co-ordinator, dated 25 
April 2017, submitted.)

(c) Health and Wellbeing Team - Annual Update 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note and the Health 
Improvement Team Annual Report, which highlighted some key 
achievements for the Health Improvement Team during 2016-17.  Having 
established that he aim of the Health Improvement Team is to take a 
preventative approach to health problems in order to improve the health of 
the population of Argyll and Bute, the Senior Health Improvement 
Specialist  spoke of the four themes of the strategic priorities; getting the 
best start in life; working to ensure fairness; connection people with 
support in their community and promoting wellness not illness.  Ms 
Stephenson spoke of the small grant funding opportunity through the local 
Health and Wellbeing Networks.  Ms Stephenson took partners through 
the draft annual update, highlighting the successes of each member of the 
team.  Ms Stephenson advised that a more comprehensive report had 
been prepared outlining the activity of the team during 2016-17 and is 
available at www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk. 

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note and annual 
report.

http://www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/


(Ref:  Briefing Note by Health Improvement Principal, dated 25 April 2017, 
submitted.)

(d) Welcome In, Recovery Cafe 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note highlighting the ongoing 
good work being provided by Welcome In, Recovery Cafe in Helensburgh.  
Ms Simpson of the Third Sector Interface introduced the current Chairman 
of Welcome In, Fraser Logan and advised that he had recently secured 
employment in the Care Sector through the networking opportunities 
available at this worthwhile service.  Mr Logan advised the group that as 
the only Recovery Café in the area they offer a wide range of activities 
including help from professional bodies in the form of drop in clinics, which 
take place on a Thursday afternoon.  Mr Logan urged Partners to spread 
the word.  

The Chair thanked both Ms Simpson and Mr Logan for the information 
provided and congratulated Mr Logan on his recent employment.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Welcome In, dated 25 April 2017, submitted.)

(e) Enable Cottage, Helensburgh 
The group gave consideration to a verbal update on the current situation 
at Enable Cottage, Helensburgh.  The Chair advised that Enable had 
recently given up the lease of the cottage and that the Third Sector 
Interface had initiated a partnership project with a view to turning the 
cottage into a mental health hub.  Ms Martin advised that funding was 
already in place to renovate facilities and plans were on track to have a 
partnership model similar to that of the Hermitage Park 2-tier framework 
with a demonstration of statutory, voluntary and service users delivering 
the service.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the verbal update provided.  

(f) Scottish Fire and Rescue - Local Plan 
The group gave consideration to a presentation by Scottish Fire and 
Rescue outlining the contents of the local plan for Argyll and Bute which 
was currently out for consultation.  Also provided was information on the 
2017/18 resource budget, both nationally and locally; the management 
structure, operational activity review and how the Scottish Fire and 
Rescue local plan fits together with the Community Planning Partnership’s 
(CPP’s) delivery of its vision of being “a place with strong, safe and vibrant 
communities where everyone has a good quality of life and access to 
opportunities, choices and high quality services which are sustainable, 



accessible and meet people’s needs”.  The plan also highlighted local 
priorities and the key transformation projects.  

Station Manager McKearney urged partners to complete the online survey 
which can be accessed at www.firescotland.citizenspace.com and to 
spread the word.  

Discussion took place in respect of the need to work in partnership with 
other service providers such as the Scottish Ambulance Service and 
Police Scotland and the ways in which community resilience could be built 
upon.  The Community Planning Manager agreed to provide feedback on 
discussions at the next meeting of the Management Committee.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, dated 25 April 
2017, submitted.)

8. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Gillian Simpson of Argyll Third Sector Interface spoke of the Give Volunteer 
Programme, which is currently being progressed and developed for this year.  She 
advised that it is hoped that this year’s programme would be the most successful to 
date with over 100 volunteers.  Ms Simpson agreed to liaise with the Senior Area 
Committee Assistant to distribute information to the wider Community Planning 
Group.  

Mitch Dow, Assessment and Care Manager of Argyll and Bute Council advised of an 
initiative that over a period of four months 175 assessments had been carried out.  
Mr Dow advised that 85% of the assessments had resulted in a diversion from some 
form of care.  

9. CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

The Chair led discussions on issues to be taken forward to the CPP Management 
Committee from the Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group.  
Partners agreed that  there was a need for consideration to be given on the best 
approach to encouraging statutory and voluntary bodies to respond jointly to 
emergency calls, particularly in the case of elderly persons who have had a fall.  
Consideration should be given to how best to deal with this issue, with early 
intervention being key to prevent admission to hospital where possible.   It was noted 
that there would be a Chair and Vice-Chairs meeting held in early May and the Chair 
agreed to feed these comments to this group for onward consideration by the 
Community Planning Management Committee.  

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

http://www.firescotland.citizenspace.com/


The group noted that the date for the next meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond 
Community Planning Group had still to be agreed and would be notified in due 
course.  


